
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

24 May 2019 

 
Executive 

 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 4 June 2019 in Committee Room One, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln, LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set 
out on the attached Agenda.  
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

 

Public Document Pack





 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2019 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
8 May 2019  
 

 5 - 10 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Commissioning Strategies  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Commercial, which seeks approval of the content of 
the commissioning strategies for the following areas: 
Specialist Adult Services; Safeguarding Adults; 
Carers; Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions; 
Community Wellbeing; and Public Protection, each 
in the form of the relevant highlight report, as 
detailed at Appendix A to the report) 
 

I017457 
 

11 - 44 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE  
 
6  Water Resources East  - LCC Membership of the 

Company  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Place, which seeks approval for Lincolnshire County 
Council to become a member of the company, and 
to appoint an Lincolnshire County Council Member 
to the Water Resources East Board of Directors as 
an outside body, and to authorise the Executive 
Director - Place or an officer nominated by him to 
exercise the powers of the Council as member of 
the company) 
 

I018000 
 

45 - 86 

7  Representation on Outside Bodies  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources, which invites the Executive to consider 
the Outside Body List applicable to the Executive as 
detailed at Appendix A, and to note the 
appointments made by the Leader and Executive 
Councillors, as detailed at Appendices B and C to 
the report) 

I017468 
 

87 - 100 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Hall 
Direct Dial 01522 552113 
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 8 MAY 2019 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), C N Worth (Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young (Executive Councillor 
for Community Safety and People Management) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Alex Botten (Strategic, Commercial and 
Procurement Manager), David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), James Drury 
(Executive Director Commercial), Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director Place), 
Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Matthew Harrison (Senior Commissioning 
Officer - Flood Risk), David Hickman (Growth & Environment Commissioner), 
Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Carolyn Nice 
(Assistant Director, Adult Frailty & Long Term Conditions), Sophie Reeve (Chief 
Commercial Officer), Janice Spencer OBE (Interim Director of Children's Services) 
and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 
64     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE.  
 
It was noted that Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director, Adult Frailty & Long Term 
Conditions) was attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive Director 
of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing).  
 
65     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
66     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection was pleased to announce 
that Assurance Lincolnshire Internal Audit Team had received the Good Governance 
and Risk Management Award at the Public Finance Awards 2019, which were held in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
8 MAY 2019 
 
London on 1 May 2019.  The Executive congratulated the Team for achieving this 
award.  
 
67     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 2 APRIL 

2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2019 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record.  
 
68     PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

 
A report from the Executive Director – Commercial was considered, which sought 
approval for the Procurement Strategy 2019-2022, as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report, to replace the Council's current Procurement Strategy, which expired in April 
2019.  
 
The Chief Commercial Officer advised that the strategy set out a robust and 
comprehensive approach to procurement related activity; was consistent with the 
Council's commissioning and commercialisation approach; and had been developed 
in the context of the Council's requirements, local markets, and local needs whilst 
having regard to the National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 
2018.   
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Executive report on Procurement Strategy at its meeting 
on 25 April 2019 and had supported a recommendation for the Executive to approve 
the strategy.  The comments of the Board were detailed on pages 14-15 of the report.  
 
During consideration of the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Executive welcomed the proposed changes which would make 
procurement processes more accessible for small and medium-sized 
enterprises (SMEs).  

 It was confirmed that the Procurement Strategy would be available to view on 
the Council's website.  

 It was requested that the following changes be made to the draft strategy: that 
any reference to 'citizen/s' be amended to 'residents'; the last bullet point on 
page 17 and first bullet point on page 22 be reworded for clarity; the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership should be included on page 21 
under partnerships.  It was requested that the Communications Team be 
asked to review the wording and formatting of the strategy so that it was easier 
to read and understand.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
EXECUTIVE 

8 MAY 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the draft Procurement Strategy 2019 – 2022, as attached at Appendix 
 A to the report, be approved in principle, subject to the amendments and 
 clarifications suggested at the meeting being made.  

 
(2) That the amended Procurement Strategy 2019 – 2022 be submitted to the 

 Leader of the Council for final approval.  
 
69     DRAFT JOINT LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK & WATER MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 2019-2050 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Andy Gutherson (Interim Executive Director 
of Place), which invited the Executive to approve the Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk 
and Water Management Strategy 2019-2050, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, 
for formal public consultation.  
 
The Growth and Environment Commissioner advised that the updated version 
combined the flood risk management activities of the Council and its partners with a 
strategic view of water supply and resource management, with a stronger emphasis 
on the additional economic benefits it could deliver for Lincolnshire.  
 
There was a statutory requirement to carry out a public consultation for any revisions 
to local Flood Risk Management Strategies and it was intended (subject to the 
Executive's approval) to undertake this for an eight week period during June and July 
2019.  Up to five public drop-in sessions would be undertaken as part of the exercise 
and supported by officers from the organisations represented from the Flood Risk 
Partnership.   
 
On conclusion of the public consultation period, all comments would be assessed 
and where appropriate incorporated into a final version of the strategy.  This would 
then be circulated further amongst members of the Flood Risk Partnership to seek 
endorsement; presented to Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee; and 
then presented to the Executive with results of the consultation and final draft for 
approval.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee had been updated with the review 
of the Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy at its meeting on 17 
September 2018.  Comments of the Committee were included within the report.  An 
update on progress with the draft strategy would be presented to the Committee on 
28 May 2019 with regard to the development of the draft and public consultation 
proposals.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that the duration of the draft strategy 
aligned with other flood strategies, including national strategies which also included a 
scope as far as 2050.  
 
 

Page 7



4 
EXECUTIVE 
8 MAY 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the draft version of the Joint Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy 
 2019 – 2050, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be approved for public 
 consultation.  
 
70     FORMATION OF A COMPANY FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Resources, which 
set out the rationale and sought approval for the creation of a company with a view to 
the company being licensed by the Solicitor's Regulation Authority as an alternative 
business structure.  
 
The Chief Legal Officer presented the report and advised that Legal Services 
Lincolnshire's partner councils had started to explore different ways of delivering 
services, including through the creation of private companies.  It was noted that Legal 
Services Lincolnshire (LSL) was not currently able to act on behalf of private 
companies, which had limited the work that LSL could provide for its partner councils.  
 
It was advised that the proposals would allow LSL to continue to provide services to 
partner councils when they were delivering services to private companies without 
breach of regulation.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that on 
25 April 2019, the Board had considered a report on the Formation of a Company for 
Legal Services and endorsed the recommendations in the Executive report.  The 
comments of the Board had been included within the report and it was highlighted 
that the Board had recommended officers review the proposed 'Articles of 
Association', including the provision relating to consensus decision-making.  The 
Board also requested that additional information on the final form of the company be 
presented to a future meeting of the Board.  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed number of directors of the company and it 
was requested that this number change from two to three, which would include the 
Chief Legal Officer; a suitable person with the necessary financial background to act 
as the Compliance Officer for Finance and Administration; and one other.  It was 
suggested that the third officer could be the Executive Director – Commercial.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) That approval be given in principle to the establishment of a company 

 wholly owned by the County Council with the object of the company being 
 licensed by the Solicitors Regulation Authority for the purpose of providing 
 legal advice and services.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



5 
EXECUTIVE 

8 MAY 2019 
 

(2) That the final form and constitution of the company and the terms of any 
 accompanying legal documentation, including the provision of financial 
 support to the company and the nomination of any directors of the 
 company, be the subject of a report to be presented to the Overview and 
 Scrutiny Management Board, prior to final approval by the Executive. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of James Drury, Executive Director - Commercial 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 04 June 2019 

Subject: Commissioning Strategies  

Decision Reference: I017457  

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

On 3 July 2018 the Executive approved a number of commissioning strategies 
that had previously been considered by the relevant overview and scrutiny 
Committee. A request was made that a further report be submitted to the 
Executive on the six commissioning strategies, which at that time had yet to be 
considered by the relevant scrutiny committee.   
 
Those six strategies have now all been considered by the appropriate overview 
and scrutiny committee.  This report seeks approval from the Executive of the 
content of those commissioning strategies, as attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approve the content of the commissioning strategies for the 
following areas:- 
 

 Specialist Adult Services 

 Safeguarding Adults 

 Carers  

 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions 

 Community Wellbeing  

 Public Protection 
 
each in the form of the relevant highlight report, attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to approve the Commissioning Strategies' content as set out in 
Appendix A 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Reasons for Recommendation: 

Increasingly the Council sees itself as a commissioner of services whether that 
is from in-house providers, external contractors, shared services or other similar 
arrangements.  The view is that commissioning strategies will ensure: 
  

 the better matching of need and improved services; 

 the better development of services in accordance with priorities; 

 better balance between tiers of services e.g. an increase in preventative     
services; 

 increased causal connectivity between services and desired outcomes; 
and 

 better engagement with service users, the market and commissioning 
partners. 

 
Amendments can be made to the strategies if required. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Lincolnshire County Council is a commissioning council.  Within the 

Business Plan we define our purpose to include commissioning for 
outcomes based on our communities’ needs.  The commissioning principles 
we work to are: 

 

 Councillors are at the heart of shaping and making strategic 
decisions; 

 Securing high quality evidence of needs in the context of political 
priorities and a consistent approach; 

 We focus o
[...]
tion, but also other areas have direct impacts and are designed to have 
direct impacts on the section 17 issues.      

Page 14



4. Legal Comments: 
 

 The Council has the power to adopt the contents of the commissioning 
strategies.  The decision is consistent with the Policy Framework and 
within the remit of the Executive. 

 

5.  Resource Comments: 
 

 There are no additional budget implications arising from this report. 
 

 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

Yes 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 
 
The proposals set out in this report will be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 30 May 2019 and the comments of the Board will 
be reported to the Executive at its meeting on 4 June 2019. 

The strategies listed in Appendix A of this report were considered by the following 
overview and scrutiny committees on the dates listed: 
 

Commissioning Strategy Date Scrutiny Committee 

Specialist Adult Services 
5 Sept 2018 

Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

Adult Safeguarding 

Carers 

10 Oct 2018 
Adult Frailty, Long Term Conditions 
and Physical Disability 

Wellbeing 

Protecting the Public 12 Mar 2019 

Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

In each case above, the overview and scrutiny committee considered the full 
commissioning strategy, in addition to the highlight report, set out in Appendix A to 
this report.    
 
 

 
 

 

Page 15



d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

See the body of the report 

7. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A 

Highlight Reports for the following Commissioning Strategies:- 
 

 Specialist Adult Services  

 Safeguarding Adults 

 Carers  

 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions  

 Community Wellbeing 

 Public Protection 
 
(It also includes specific overview and scrutiny co
[...]
ies key priorities. 

 

LSAB: Safeguarding priorities have been 
identified with the LSAB and via other multi-
agency safeguarding arrangements. 

 

What are the agreed "Outcomes" 
 

 Safeguarding adults with care and 
support needs, protecting them from 
avoidable harm and acting in their 
best interests where they lack 
capacity 
 

 Authorising Deprivation of Liberties 
where this is in their Best Interests; 
 

 Ensuring people are asked what 
outcomes they want to achieve and 
respecting the right for Adults to make 
unwise decisions; 
 

 Where ever possible preventing the 
demand for Safeguarding referral and 
associated interventions; 

How is success measured?  

No. of measures 
Targeted/measured 

? 
Of the targeted 

measures: 

 

 

3 

 

 

3 Targeted 

- 2 achieving 
the target 

-1 not achieving 
the target 

 

Information on performance for quarter 3 2018/19 
is set out below. 
 

 
 

Key Contracts (>£1m or those of a politically sensitive nature) 

Service Contracted Provider Duration 
Review 

Date 

Contract 
KPI's 
(Y/N) 

 
Performance 

(Good/Ave
/Poor) 

 

Corrective 

measures 

(if needed) 

 

Payment 
Terms 

(Arrears/ 
Advance) 

Performance 
Driven / 

Independent? 

 

Volume 
Sensitive 

 (Y/N)? 

Best Interest 

Assessments 

(DOL's) 

LPFT via 

Section 75 

 

3 to 5 years 
 

2019/2020 
 

Y 
 

Good 

Regular 

contract 

management 

in place 

 

Arrears 
 

Independent 

 

Y 

 

P
age 23



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Commissioners Comments 

Completed by: Status (RAG) 

 Supporting comment if Red or 
Amber 

Red Amber Green 

 
Conclusions from Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee – 5 September 2018 

 
The Committee stressed the importance of the following items within the commissioning strategy: 
 

 Making Safeguarding Personal 
 Improving new ways of working 
 Continuing the evaluation of safeguarding 
 Continuing the inclusion of early intervention and prevention within safeguarding practices 

 
The Commi
[...]
rector - Place 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 04 June 2019 

Subject: 
Water Resources East  - LCC Membership of the 
Company  

Decision Reference:  I018000 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

To provide an update on the role of Water Resources East (WRE), its formation 
as an independent not for profit company and opportunities for Lincolnshire 
County Council (LCC) to influence outcomes, including decisions on Nationally 
Significant Water Infrastructure. 
 
To seek Executive approval for LCC to become a member of the company, and 
to appoint an LCC Member to the WRE Board of Directors as an outside body, 
and to authorise the Executive Director - Place or an officer nominated by him 
to exercise the powers of the Council as member of the company. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 

1. Approves the Council taking up membership of the Water Resources 
East company 

2. Approves the appointment of Councillor E J Poll as a Director of WRE 
3. Authorises the Executive Director - Place (or any officer nominated by 

him), in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Economy and 
Place, to exercise the powers of the Council as a member of the Council 
whether in general meeting or otherwise 

4. Approves the making by the council of in-kind contribution to the 
resourcing of the Company in lieu of a financial commitment 

5. Approves the entering into by the council of any collateral agreements, 
for example any Shareholders or Members Agreements necessary to 
give effect to the council's membership of the company.  

6. Delegates to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management, 
the authority to approve the final form of the council's membership of the 
company, its in-kind contribution and any legal documentation. 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. That LCC do not become a member of the company.  This would remove 
LCC from direct parti
[...]
n  
 

Dated:  
 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C 

RISK ANALYSIS 
 
Due to Water Resources East (WRE) being an outside organisation and the approval 

sought here being limited to membership of WRE, not projects emerging from it, the 

risks to LCC are limited as shown in the table below: 

Risk Impact Mitigation 

Financial risk if LCC resigns it's 
board position. 

Potential liability of up to £15k 
pro-rata to year end from exit 
date. 

Agree that financial liabilities 
end upon resignation/period of 
notice. 
Time resignation to year end. 

Reputational risk if WRE fails to 
deliver it's RWRMP. 

Negative publicity might reflect 
on member organisations as 
well as WRE. 

Effective programming and 
progress monitoring to identify 
potential overruns. 
WRE resources sufficient to 
implement contingencies. 
Proactive approach to 
communications. 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 04 June 2019 

Subject: Representation on Outside Bodies 

Decision Reference: I017468 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

To consider the Outside Body List applicable to the Executive as detailed at 
Appendix A, and to note the appointments made by the Leader and Executive 
Councillors, as detailed at Appendices B and C. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive 

1. Considers the Outside Body list at Appendix A and approves the list or 
makes amendments to it. 
 

2. Notes the current appointments made by the Leader and Executive 
Councillors under delegated authority as set out in Appendices B and C 
to the report. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. To not make appointment to the outside bodies as detailed. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To continue to provide Council representation on organisations, as part of the 
County Council's community leadership role. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The C
[...]

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 8 May 2019
	5 Commissioning Strategies
	6 Water Resources East  - LCC Membership of the Company
	Appendix A - WRE Business Plan Final Draft
	Appendix B - WRE Memorandum of Association
	Appendix C - Risk Analysis

	7 Representation on Outside Bodies
	Appendix A - Delegation to Executive
	Appendix B - Delegation to Leader
	Appendix C - Delegation to Executive Councillors




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 4 JUNE 2019 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), C N Worth (Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young (Executive Councillor 
for Community Safety and People Management) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director 
Resources), James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Andy Gutherson (Interim 
Executive Director Place), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), David Hickman 
(Head of Environment), Andrew Jee (Transport Officer), Heather Sandy (Interim 
Director of Education), George Spiteri (Strategic Commercial and Performance 
Manager) and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and 
Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection).  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements.  
 
4     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 8 MAY 2019 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 8 May 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  



2 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JUNE 2019 
 
 
5     COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Commercial, which 
sought approval of the content of the commissioning strategies for the following 
areas: Specialist Adult Services; Safeguarding Adults; Carers; Adult Frailty and Long 
Term Conditions; Community Wellbeing; and Public Protection, each in the form of 
the relevant highlight report, as detailed at Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Head of Paid Service introduced the report and in doing so highlighted that each 
commissioning strategy had been considered by the relevant scrutiny committee 
between 5 September 2018 and 12 March 2019.  With hindsight it would have been 
better to submit each commissioning strategy to the Executive immediately after its 
consideration by the relevant scrutiny committee, which would have avoided a delay.  
 
The Head of Paid Service also reported that the commissioning strategy process was 
being reviewed, with a view to introducing priority objectives and service plans.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
report had been considered by the Board at its meeting on 30 May 2019 and the 
Board had agreed to support the content of the highlight reports for the six 
commissioning strategies.  The Chairman of the Board presented the Board’s 
comments, which were tabled at the meeting of the Executive and highlighted the 
following comments on specific commissioning strategies: 
 
Specialist Adult Services Commissioning Strategy 

 An example of a scheme using capital investment to reduce revenue costs 
was extra care housing, which could be developed jointly with district councils; 
with one scheme in particular planned in Lincoln, which would support adults 
in one facility, rather than in residential care. 

 The importance of NHS health checks for adults and children with learning 
disabilities was highlighted.  

 The NHS should be encouraged to improve access to mental health services. 
 

Carers Commissioning Strategy 

 The importance of the development of the carers portal for all carers was 
highlighted.  

 identifying and providing support to young carers (Carers Commissioning 
Strategy);  
 

Adults and Long Term Conditions Commissioning Strategy 

 The Board questioned the reasoning for the categorisation of 'adult services' 
(ages 18-64) and 'older adult services' (age 65+), particularly in the light of the 
increase in state pension age.  

 
Adult Safeguarding; Community Wellbeing; and Protecting the Public Commissioning 
Strategies  

 There were no specific comments on these three commissioning strategies.   



3 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JUNE 2019 

 

 
During consideration of the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 A report on Extra Care Housing was due to be considered by the Executive on 
9 July 2019 (Specialist Adult Services Commissioning Strategy).  

 The County Council was seeking improved performance in relation to NHS 
health checks for all eligible adults and children Community Wellbeing 
Commissioning Strategy).  

 The local NHS was leading on the implementation of a carers portal and the 
Council was awaiting a launch date.  It was advised that the Council’s website 
currently linked to the Carers First website, as an interim measure.  It was 
anticipated that when the Council’s website was relaunched in September 
2019 there would be a link from the website to the carers portal (Carers 
Commissioning Strategy).  

 It was clarified that on page 18 of the agenda pack under the heading 
Engagement Activity with Service Users and Carers, the word which should be 
replaced with wish (Specialist Adult Services Commissioning Strategy).  

 It was suggested that on page 18 of the agenda pack under the heading What 
are the Agreed “Outcomes” reference be made to the learning disability 
mortality review programme (Specialist Adult Services Commissioning 
Strategy). 

 It was emphasised that on page 23 of the agenda pack under the heading 
What are the Agreed “Outcomes” the third bullet point (“Ensuring people are 
asked what outcomes they want to achieve and respecting the right for adults 
to make unwise-decisions”) should be listed as the first bullet point, as it would 
thus prioritise the County Council’s customers (Safeguarding Commissioning 
Strategy). 

 It was requested that on page 28 of the agenda pack the opening sentence 
under the heading Existing Pooled Budget/Co-commissioning Arrangements 
(if any) be reworded so that it was clear that the figure of £231,875 related to 
the total cost of the service provided by the organisation Every-One and not to 
the cost of the Carers Quality Award (Carers Commissioning Strategy).  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the content of the commissioning strategies for the 
following areas:- 
 

 Specialist Adult Services 

 Safeguarding Adults 

 Carers  

 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions 

 Community Wellbeing  

 Public Protection 
 
each in the form of the relevant highlight report, attached at Appendix A to the 
report. 
 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JUNE 2019 
 
6     WATER RESOURCES EAST  - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMPANY 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Place, which 
updated on the role of Water Resources East (WRE), its formation as an independent 
not for profit company and opportunities for Lincolnshire County Council to influence 
outcomes, including decisions on National Significant Water Infrastructure.  
 
The report sought approval for Lincolnshire County Council to become a member of 
the company, and to appoint a Lincolnshire County Council Member to the WRE 
Board of Directors as an outside body, and to authorise the Executive Director – 
Place, or an officer nominated by him, to exercise the powers of the Council as a 
member of the company in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that on 21 
May 2019, the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee had considered the 
same report and had supported the recommendations contained within the report.  
The comments of the Committee were circulated at the meeting of the Executive.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the internal drainage boards' national 
association (ADA) had been offered a seat on the WRE board and that individual 
internal drainage boards were closely engaged with work on the ground. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That approval be given to the Council taking up membership of the Water 
Resources East company. 
 

(2) That the appointment of Councillor E J Poll as a Director of Water 
Resources East be approved.  

 
(3) That the Executive Director - Place (or any officer nominated by him) be 

delegated authority, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Economy and Place, to exercise the powers of the Council as a member of 
the Council whether in general meeting or otherwise.  

 
(4) That approval be given to the making by the council of in-kind contribution to 

the resourcing of the Company in lieu of a financial commitment.  
 

(5) That approval be given to the entering into by the council of any collateral 
agreements, for example any Shareholders or Members Agreements 
necessary to give effect to the council's membership of the company.  

 
(6) That the Executive Director – Place be delegated authority, in consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental 
Management, to approve the final form of the council's membership of the 
company, its in-kind contribution and any legal documentation. 

 



5 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JUNE 2019 

 

7     REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

A report from the Executive Director – Resources was considered which presented 
the list of appointments to outside bodies under the remit of the Executive, as 
detailed at Appendix A to the report.  The Executive was also invited to note the 
appointments made by the Leader and Executive Councillors, as detailed at 
Appendices B and C.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Outside Body list, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 
approved, subject to the membership of the County Councils Network being 
amended from Councillor R G Davies to Councillor B Young.  
 

(2) That the current appointments made by the Leader and Executive 
Councillors under delegated authority, as set out in Appendices B and C to 
the report, be noted.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am. 


